

INDEX

	Page
ABSENT VOTERS' ACT. See Elections.	
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS—Legalization	190, 423, 428
ACTS. See Session Laws.	
ACTIONS	
Electric transmission lines, actions against.....	450
Joinder	352
Soliciting claims for collection in foreign state	325
ADJUTANT GENERAL	
Employees, compensation, biennial	330
Salary	354, 407
ADVERTISEMENTS—Fraudulent advertisements prohibited	214
AGENCY. See Actions.	
ALBIA, CITY OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
ALIENS—Registration in case of war.....	410
ALTMANN, PAULUS—Patent authorized.....	105
ALTON, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
AMENDMENTS TO CODE AND SUPPLEMENTS. See Table following Index.	
AMITY COLLEGE. See Legalizing Acts (College Springs).	
ANDERSON, ABSALOM—Patent authorized.....	414
APPRAISEMENT. See Descent and Distribution.	
APPROPRIATIONS	
Adjutant General	
Biennial for employees.....	324
Election expense	322
Storage rooms	319
Allen, W. S.	322
Attorney General, biennial	322
Auditor of State, biennial	324
Bacteriological Laboratory	311
Barrett et al., foot and mouth disease	321
Board of Control of State Institutions	
Biennial	323
Maternity cases	320
Paving, etc., at Soldiers' Home	391
State Agents	383, 402
Transfer of female convicts, etc.	391
Board of Education	
Armories	275
Child Welfare Station	309
Miscellaneous	319
Boone County Agricultural Society	312
Bureau of Labor Statistics, biennial	324
Capitol Building at Iowa City	273
Carhart, Mrs. L. D.	320
Cassel, Edmund	305
Cement, in re investigation of manufacture	300
Census of military resources	278

472
INDEX

APPROPRIATIONS—Continued.	Page
Chaplains	319
Classified Index	28
Clerk of Supreme Court, biennial	322
Clio Press, Legislative Manual	320
Close, J. R.	318
College for the Blind	
General biennial	308
Special biennial	308
Committee clerks, typewriter rental	322
Common carriers, valuation of property	310
Davidson Bros.....	322
Deaf children, education of	347
Department of Agriculture	
Additional lands	163
Repairs and paving.....	299
Des Moines Paper Box Co.	321
Des Moines Rubber Stamp Works.....	321
Des Moines Seed Co.....	321
Document Editor, biennial	324
Doty, J. H.....	321
Dugan, Ellen	301
Executive Council	
Building and grounds	325
Contingencies	324
Emergency	319
Repairs, etc.	320
Supplies	324
Expressage	325
Forsythe, Mary	321
Gallagher, Rolla	302
Geological Survey, biennial	323
Ginther, Grace	257
Governor	
Miscellaneous biennial	323
Services on Executive Council, biennial.....	324
Governors' conference	319
Green, Mrs. James H., Sr.....	286
Hastie, Mrs. Althea F.....	320
Historical Department, biennial.....	323
Curator's office	320
Hospital for Epileptics, biennial	297
Hospital for Inebriates, biennial	297
Hospital for Insane	
Cherokee, biennial	297
Clarinda, biennial.....	297
Independence, biennial	297
Mt. Pleasant, biennial	296
Inauguration, expenses of	27
Industrial Reformatory for Females	392
Industrial School for Boys, biennial.....	296
Industrial School for Girls, biennial.....	296
Industrial Schools, support	280
Institution for Feeble-minded Children, biennial.....	295
Iowa Beef Cattle Producers' Association	212
Iowa Corn and Small Grain Growers' Association.....	212
Iowa Soldiers' Home	
Biennial	295
Support	279
Iowa State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts	
General biennial	306
Special biennial	307
Uncompleted buildings	313
Iowa State Dairy Association	212

473
INDEX

APPROPRIATIONS—Continued.

	Page
Iowa State Teachers' College	
General biennial	307
Special biennial	307
Jackson, O. E.	322
Kappelman, P. J.	391
Kuhl, M. G.	321
Langan Bros. Co.	320
Legislative employees	319
Lindenau, Charles A.	322
Lyon County Fair, etc.	148
McNabb, Daniel	300
Mack, Dr. H. A.	256
Malcolm, P.	322
Military camp, etc.	309
Moore, Ernest R.	319
Morris, G. W.	322
Nagl et al. (Dourine)	321
National Guard support	355
Omnibus Act	318
Pioneer Lawmakers' Association	319
Pitt, Milton B.	319
Plumb Jewelry Co.	322
Poultry Associations	393
Public Parks (from Fish and Game Fund)	254
Publication of Laws and Census Returns	325
Railroads, physical valuation of	310
Railroad Commission, interstate rate cases	274
Railroad Commissioners' Maps	111
Reformatory at Anamosa, biennial	298
Reformatory at Rockwell City, biennial	298
Registration of Vital Statistics	365
Retrenchment and Reform Committee, biennial	324
Roberts, Mrs. C. A.	322
Royal Typewriter Co.	321
Salaries, state officers, etc.	318
Sanatorium for Tuberculosis, biennial	295
School for the Deaf	
Biennial	295
Paving avenue	302
Support	279
School Fund, interest	319
School Lands, in re sale of	303
Secretary of Executive Council, biennial	323
Secretary of State, biennial	323
Session Laws	
General	25
Thirty-sixth General Assembly	239
Sherman, Ralph	110
Shores, F. M.	320
Soldiers' Home	
Additional building	279
Support	74
Soldiers' Orphans' Home	
Biennial	295
Support	280
Special purposes, biennial	298
State Apiarist	314
State Board of Health, biennial	324
State Board for Vocational Education	317
State Dairy and Food Commissioner, biennial	324
State Historical Society, additional permanent support	268
State Hospital for Inebriates, paving, etc.	312
State Institutions, biennial	294

APPROPRIATIONS—Continued.	Page
State Librarian, biennial	323
State Mine Inspector, biennial	324
State Pharmacy Commission, biennial	324
State Poultry Show	394
State University	
General biennial	305
Indigent, etc., children	235
Special biennial	306
Uncompleted buildings	313
State Superintendent of Public Instruction, biennial	323
Supreme Court, incidental biennial	323
Taylor, Grace	321
Treasurer of State, biennial	323
Underwood Typewriter Co.	320
Vicksburg, celebration of siege of	147
Wall Lake, improvement of	304
War purposes	228, 355
Waterloo Service and Engraving Co.	321
Watters, Thomas, Jr.	322
 ARLINGTON, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
ARMORIES	
Construction	274
 ASSESSORS. See Officers.	
 ASSOCIATIONS. See particular title.	
ATTORNEY GENERAL	
Assistants, salary	383
Duties in re contracts for printing, etc.	205
Employees, compensation, biennial	326
Law Enforcement	
Power over peace officers	249
Special employees	249
Manufacture of cement, investigation	300
Power in re acts obstructing administration of justice	415
ATTORNEYS AT LAW—Admission to practice	368
 AUDITOR OF STATE	
Duty in re aid to poultry associations	393
Employees, compensation, biennial	326
Warrants to injured state employees	83
 AUDURON, CITY OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
 AUTOMOBILES. See Motor Vehicles.	
BALL, JAMES N.—Patent authorized	191
 BANKS AND BANKING	
Banking department created	59
Burglary of bank premises	261
Capital stock, reduction of; dividends	238
Examiners, appointment, etc.	60
Rooms, supplies, etc.	61
Savings banks	
Board of directors, number	256
Capital required	389
Investment of funds	394
Reserve	213

BANKS AND BANKING—Continued.	Page
Superintendent	
Accounting	61
Appointment, qualification, suspension, tenure, etc.	59
Bond	60
Duties	61
Salary	61
To supplant auditor	61
BARNES, DON. See Legalizing Acts (Onslow, Town of).	
BATAVIA, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
BEAVER. See Fish and Game.	
BEEF CATTLE PRODUCERS' ASSOCIATION. See Iowa Beef Cattle Producers' Association.	
BEGGING. See Municipal Corporations.	
BELDON & SON, C. L. See Legalizing Acts (Zearing, Town of).	
BELLE PLAINE, CITY OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
BELLEVUE, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
BENTON, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
BILLIARD HALLS. See Pool and Billiard Halls.	
BILLS. See Printing and Binding.	
BILLS AND NOTES. See Criminal Law.	
BIRTHS. See Vital Statistics.	
BLAIRSBURG, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
BOARD OF AUDIT—Claims under compensation act, board not to audit.....	83
BOARD OF CONSERVATION—Appointment, duties.....	254
BOARD OF CONTROL OF STATE INSTITUTIONS. See Board of Education.	
Contract with Iowa Farm Tool Co. extended.....	367
Employees, compensation, biennial	329
Expenditure of funds arising from sale of lands.....	382
Female convicts, etc., transfer	391
Investigation in re cement manufacture.....	255
Iowa Soldiers' Home	
Appointment of commandant	427
Curbing and paving, etc.....	390
Reformatory for Females, appropriation for.....	392
School for the Deaf, paving avenue at.....	302
State agents	
Number, appropriation	402
Salary	383
State Hospital for Inebriates, paving highway abutting grounds.....	312
BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS—Duties, compensation.....	348
BOARD OF EDUCATION	
Armories, construction authorized	274
Deaf children, management of state aid for.....	347
School for the Deaf, management and funds transferred.....	176
State Apiarist, appointment and duties.....	314
Welfare Research Station authorized	308
BOARD OF EDUCATIONAL EXAMINERS	
Examination for graduation, schools included.....	381
Membership	375

	Page.
BOARD OF HEALTH. See State Board of Health.	
Officers placed under civil service.....	90
BOARD OF POLICE AND FIRE COMMISSIONERS—Board created, cities included.....	220
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	
Appropriation for farm improvement associations.....	109
Approval of deputy of county superintendents	357
Bills, verification	289
Drainage districts in cities, etc.....	441
Duties	
In re apportioning tax between different owners	467
In re Federal Road Aid Act.....	263
In re hedges, etc.....	443
In re improvement of highways	374
Excessive tax penalized	378
Fairs, conditions to public aid.....	107
Farms for support of poor, authority to remove.....	51
Highways to public parks, authority over.....	254
Jurisdiction over ditches, etc., relinquishment.....	242
Licenses for pool and billiard halls.....	390
Powers in re drainage petition.....	441
Powers in re purchase of real estate.....	369
Road patrol system, duties concerning	357
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF FREMONT COUNTY. See Legalizing Acts.	
BOER, JOHN. See Legalizing Acts (Alton, Town of).	
BONDS. See Municipal Corporations; Schools and School Districts.	
Attachments in municipal courts.....	94
Attorney in re reciprocal insurance.....	199
City halls, limit of indebtedness.....	201
Community center improvements	71
Hospital bonds	67
Maturity	26
Municipal court buildings	34
Municipal drainage bonds	46
Parks, limitation on issue	104
Recording fee on official bonds abolished.....	236
School bonds, legalizing	275
Supersedeas in municipal courts	94
BOONE COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY. See Appropriations.	
BOONE ELECTRIC COMPANY. See Legalizing Acts (Luther).	
BRUSH CREEK, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
BUCKEYE, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
BULK SALES. See Sales.	
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS—Employees, compensation, biennial	331
BURGLARY. See Banks and Banking; Criminal Law.	
Burglars' tools, possession of.....	82
Explosives and electricity	185
BURTIS, R. M. See Legalizing Acts (Batavia, Town of; Lockridge).	
CALMAR, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
CAPITOL BUILDING AT IOWA CITY—Preservation and appropriation therefor.....	273
CARRIERS. See Railroads.	

477
INDEX

	Page.
CASSEL, EDMUND. See Appropriations.	
CEMENT. See Highways.	
CEMENT, MANUFACTURE OF. See Attorney General.	
CERTIFICATES—Liability of officer	389
CHECKS, FALSE DRAWING OF. See Criminal Law.	
CHIEF OF POLICE. Duty in re desecration of flag.....	439
CITIES AND TOWNS. See Municipal Corporations.	
CITY MANAGER. See Municipal Corporations.	
CITY PLATS. See Plats.	
CITY TREASURER—Municipal court bonds, duty concerning.....	34
CLAIMS—Soliciting for collection in foreign state.....	325
CLASSIFIED INDEX. See Document Editor; Printing and Binding.	
CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT	
Certificates to jurors—Repeal.....	388
Duties	
In re juvenile court	433
In re marriage and divorce	365
In re petition affecting real estate	362
In re vital statistics	364
Salary	451
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT—Employees, compensation, biennial.....	327
CLIMAX BASKET. See Fruits and Vegetables.	
CLINTON, CITY OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
CLINTON GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY. See Legalizing Acts.	
CLINTON STREET RAILWAY. See Legalizing Acts.	
CLOSE, J. R. See Appropriations.	
COAL. See Weights, Measures and Inspection.	
CODE—Amendments or repeal of sections, see table following index.	
COLLECTIONS. See Claims.	
COLLEGE FOR THE BLIND. See Appropriations.	
Building plans approved	334
COLLEGE SPRINGS, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
COMMENCEMENT OF ACTIONS. See Municipal Courts.	
COMMERCIAL CLUBS—Incorporation authorized	164
COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE. See Insurance.	
COMMON CARRIERS. See Railroads.	
COMMUNITY CENTER HOUSES, ETC. See Municipal Corporations.	
COMMUNITY CIVIC CONGRESS. See Municipal Corporations.	
COMPENSATION. See State Employees; Title of particular officer.	
CONDITIONAL SALES. See Sales.	
CONSPIRACY. See Railroads.	

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS	Page.
Intoxicating liquors	29
Women's suffrage	171
CONSUL. See Workmen's Compensation Act.	
CONVEYANCES. See Deeds; Real Estate.	
COON RAPIDS, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
CORPORATIONS	
Commercial clubs	164
Dissolution, articles of, notice	146
Foreign non-pecuniary	
Permits, reports, forfeiture	386
Incorporation legalized	113
Reciprocal insurance, power to exchange.....	199
COSTS—Bond for, when required	67
COUNCIL BLUFFS, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
COUNTIES	
County seats	
Relocation	80
Removal	51
Elections in re acquiring grounds for public buildings, etc.	341
Lake beds, sale of, counties entitled to proceeds	260
Official newspapers	436
Purchase of real estate, power of board enlarged	369
Rate of tax for public buildings, etc.	341
COUNTY ATTORNEYS	
Assistants, compensation	38
Duties	77
In re misbranded mattresses	435
In re sale of fungicides, etc.	417
In re vital statistics	366
COUNTY AUDITORS	
Duties	
In re issuance of warrants	338
In re license of pool and billiard halls	390
In re taxation rates	378
Official bonds, fee abolished	236
Warrants	
Issuance, duties	338
Issuance without approval of board	338
COUNTY HIGH SCHOOLS. See Schools and School Districts.	
COUNTY OFFICERS. See Officers.	
COUNTY SUPERINTENDENTS	
Deputy, appointment, etc.	357
Duty in re consolidated independent districts	464
COUNTY TREASURERS	
Collector of taxes, appointment	369
Duty in re unpaid drainage warrants	277
COURTS. See District, Juvenile and Municipal Courts.	
CRIMINAL LAW. See Advertisements; Burglary; Malicious Mischief, etc.; Weapons.	
Authorization of excessive tax	378
Burglary of bank	261

INDEX

CRIMINAL LAW—Continued.	Page
Conspiracy to seize engine, etc.....	387
False drawing or uttering of checks	286
Fees, payment from general state fund	351
Fur-bearing animals, killing, etc.	427
Inciting hostilities against government	405
Inciting insurrection	405
Insecticides, etc., adulteration, unlawful importation.....	416, 417
Membership in disloyal society	405
Obstructing administration of justice	415
Reciprocal insurance, unlawful issuance	199
Soliciting claims for collection in foreign state	325
Suspension of sentence	227
CROSS, F. J. See Legalizing Acts (Shellsburg).	
CROSSINGS. See Railroads.	
DAIRY AND FOOD COMMISSION. See State Dairy and Food Commission.	
DAIRY ASSOCIATION. See Iowa State Dairy Association.	
DANA, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
DAVIS CITY, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
DAWSON, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
DEAF. See School for the Deaf.	
DEATHS. See Vital Statistics.	
DEEDS	
Acknowledgments legalized	423, 428
Conveyance by spouse as attorney in fact	384
Conveyances legalized	423
Recitals, presumptions, limitation of actions	362
Releases of trust deeds legalized	380
DEFAULTS. See Municipal Courts.	
DENTISTRY	
Practice, general regulations governing	348
Women, eligibility as dental hygienists	349
DENTISTS. See Intoxicating Liquors.	
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. See Appropriations.	
Additional lands, appropriation	163
DEPOSITIONS. See Workmen's Compensation Act.	
DEPUTIES. See Officers.	
DES MOINES, CITY OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
Conveyance to by state authorized	192
DES MOINES, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
DES MOINES WATER COMPANY—Refund of erroneous fee	164
DES MOINES WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY—Conveyance to, authorized.....	215
DESCENT AND DISTRIBUTION—Intestate without issue, appraisal of estate of.....	265
DEWITT, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
DEWITT ELECTRIC LIGHT & POWER COMPANY. See Legalizing Acts (DeWitt).	

	Page.
DISLOYAL ACTS, ETC. See Criminal Law.	
DISTRIBUTIVE SHARE. See Dower.	
DISTRICT COURT	
3d Judicial District	272
7th Judicial District	
Election of judges	110
11th Judicial District	271
14th Judicial District	270
18th Judicial District	272
Judges, compensation	252
DITCHES. See Levees, Ditches, Drains, etc.	
DIVORCE. See Vital Statistics.	
DOCUMENT EDITOR	
Appropriation for	28
Contract for printing, etc., execution	205
Duty as to classified index	28
Employees, compensation, biennial	331
Estimates for printing, etc., department heads to file	203
Records in re printing, etc., custody	206
Secretary of State Board of Printing and Binding, duties	203
DODGE MEMORIAL COMMISSION—Appointment, powers and duties.....	20
DOGS—Trespassing dogs, registration, etc.	69
DOWER—Conveyance by spouse acting as attorney in fact legalized.....	384
DOWS, WILLIAM G. See Legalizing Acts (Norway; Oxford Junction; Wyoming, Town of).	
DRAWING FUND. See Highways.	
DRAINAGE. See Levees, Ditches, Drains, etc.	
DRAINS. See Lake Beds.	
Cities may issue bonds to defray cost of	46
EAST SWAN AND RYAN LAKES—Sale authorized.....	236
ELECTIONS	
Absent Voters' Act	
Absent or physically disabled electors	445
Affidavit	444
Registration	445
Acquiring grounds for public buildings	341
Challenges	446
Limitation of indebtedness, election to determine	340
Municipal court buildings	34
Nomination papers legalized	75
Precincts, requirements concerning	82
Presidential primary repealed	32
Registration in school districts	370
Registration limited	61
ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINES. See Actions.	
EMINENT DOMAIN—Access to mines, manufactories, etc.	435
EMPLOYEES. See State Employees.	
Additional, during sessions of assembly	19
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY AND WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT. See Workmen's Compensation Act.	

481
INDEX

	Page.
ESTATES OF DECEDENTS. See Descent and Distribution.	
EVIDENCE	
Certificate of birth	366
Intoxicating liquors	361
EXECUTION—Sales in municipal courts	95
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL	
Approval of paving expenditures	448
Assessments for draining meandered lakes, reimbursement	381
Biennial state levy	388
Board of Review, completion of work	442
Counties notified of raise in tax valuation	161
Employees, compensation, biennial	328
Railway valuations, filing of statement	442
Sale of certain lands authorized	382
Secretary, duty of, in re certification of taxes	378
EXTRADITION—Agents appointed to apprehend fugitives, expenses of	107
FAIRS	
Lyon County Fair, etc.	148
Public aid to, conditions	107
FARM IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATIONS	
Appropriation by board of supervisors	109
Incorporation, conditions	109
FEDERAL ACTS. See Highways; Vocational Education.	
FEDERAL ROAD AID ACT. See Highways.	
FEEBLE-MINDED. See Institution for Feeble-minded Children.	
FERRIES—Regulation by levee improvement commission	74
FEES. See Witnesses.	
Criminal cases	351
FISH AND GAME	
Fishways, requirements for	101
Fur-bearing animals, trapping, etc.	427
Imported game birds, closed season for	131
Licenses for nonresidents	184
Prairie chickens, closed season for	225
Quail, closed season for	251
FLAG—Desecration, evidence of; trade emblems	437
FLOUR—Barrel of, weight	77
FORBES, COLLIN—Patent validated	224
FORCIBLE ENTRY AND DETAINER	
Appearance, time for	248
Jurisdiction of courts	248
Petition, venue	248
Title, where investigated; transfer; method of trial	249
FOREIGN CORPORATIONS. See Corporations.	
FOREIGNERS. See Aliens.	

FRATERNAL BENEFICIARY SOCIETIES	Page
Death or annuity benefits on lives of children, general regulations	462
Investment of funds	133, 218
Mortuary assessment rates	218
Valuation of certificates	132
FREMONT COUNTY. See Legalizing Acts.	
FREYDER, FRANK X. ET AL—Quitclaim deed authorized	395
FRUITS AND VEGETABLES—Baskets, standard declared	266
FUGITIVES FROM JUSTICE. See Extradition.	
FUNGICIDES. See Insecticides.	
GAMBLING HOUSES AND IMMORAL PLACES. See Municipal Corporations.	
GAME. See Fish and Game.	
GARRISON, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY—Employees, compensation, biennial	329
GINTHER, GRACE. See Appropriations.	
GOVERNOR	
Appointment of United States senators	430
Duties	
In re registration of aliens	410
In re valuation of property of common carriers	310
Employees, compensation, biennial	327
Lands for military purposes, purchase authorized	355
Law enforcement, power over peace officers, special employees	249
Powers in re war with German Empire	332
GRADING ROADS. See Highways.	
GRAIN GROWERS' ASSOCIATION. See Iowa Corn and Small Grain Growers' Association.	
GRAND JURORS. See Jury.	
GRAND JURY—Witnesses, repeal	388
GRAND MOUND, INDEPENDENT DISTRICT OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
GRAND MOUND, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
GRANT, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
GREEN, MRS. JAMES H., SR. See Appropriations.	
GRINNELL, CITY OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
HAMBURG, CITY OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
HEDGES. See Highways.	
HENRY, S. D. See Legalizing Acts (Coon Rapids).	
HIGHWAYS	
Associations for improvement of	373
Cement, manufacture of, investigation ordered	255
Drainage, notice	177
Federal Road Aid Act accepted	262
Oiling	21
Patrol system	356

INDEX

HIGHWAYS—Continued.	Page
Paving state roads, payment	448
Railroad rates on highway material	424
Road poll taxes	371
Tax levy authorized	26
Telephone, etc., poles, location	437
Township drag fund	428
Township superintendent, report required	371
Trees and hedges, trimming, etc.	442
Weed law, repeal in re notice	33
Width	50
 HISTORICAL DEPARTMENT. See Appropriations.	
Acceptance of gifts, investments	370
Employees, compensation, biennial	328
HOG CHOLERA SERUM—Virus, limitation on use, etc.	368
HOMESTEAD—Exemption from special assessments when owned by soldier, etc....	111
HORSES—Docking	376
HORSLEY, JOHN—Patent authorized	87
HOSPITAL FOR EPILEPTICS. See Appropriations.	
HOSPITAL FOR INDIGENT, DISEASED AND CRIPPLED CHILDREN—Appropriation	235
HOSPITAL FOR INEBRIATES. See Appropriations.	
HOSPITALS FOR INSANE—Allowance for support	279
HOUSE FILES. See table following index.	
HOUSE OF ILL FAME—See Municipal Corporations.	
HUSBAND AND WIFE. See Dower; Vital Statistics.	
IDA GROVE, CITY OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
INAUGURATION. See Appropriations.	
INCORPORATION. See Corporations.	
INDUSTRIAL SCHOOLS	
Allowance for support	280
Change in name	75
INJUNCTION—In re obstructing administration of justice	415
INSANE. See Hospitals for Insane.	
INSECTICIDES OR FUNGICIDES—Adulteration, etc., importation, seizure, general regulations	416
INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN—Allowance for support	279
INSURANCE. See Fraternal Beneficiary Societies.	
Assessment life, certificate of authority	246
"Casualty" defined	452
Co-insurance clauses	208
Commissioner of insurance, transfer of powers to	411
Death or annuity benefits on lives of children	462
Financial statements, examinations, certificates of authority	458
Foreign health or accident companies, reciprocity	251
Foreign mutual companies, limitations	459
Foreign stock companies, capital required	459
Funds, investment of	218, 432

INSURANCE—Continued.	Page
Inter-insurance	196
Kinds of insurance	452, 453, 459
Kinds of risks, limitation	453
Life, etc., assessment associations permitted	440
Moneys and credits, taxation of	273
Mortuary assessment rates	218
Mutual and stock companies	
Duty in re policy, etc.	455
Management	458
Mutual companies	
Advancement of funds by director, etc.	457
Conditions precedent to transaction of business	455
Countersigning policies	457
Existing companies	457
Form of policy	457
Maximum premium	456
Membership	456
Property insurable	459
Unearned premiums, etc.	456
Voting power of member	458
Rating Bureau Act, repeal	172
Reciprocal insurance contracts, general regulations	196
Re-insurance reserve	440
Subscriptions of stock, conditions	457
Taxation	460
Theft, authority to insure against	62
INSTRUCTIONS—Exceptions, time of filing, sufficiency	43
INSURRECTION. See Criminal Law.	
INTERLOCKING CROSSINGS. See Railroads.	
INTERSTATE RATE CASES. See Railroad Commissioners.	
INTERURBAN RAILWAYS. See Railroads.	
INTESTATE PROPERTY. See Descent and Distribution.	
INTOXICATING LIQUORS	
Advertisements for sale of liquors prohibited	158
Common carriers—Carriage and delivery of liquors	448
Constitutional amendment, submission of	359
Dentists and veterinarians, sales to	448
Evidence of illegal selling, etc.	361
Nuisance, when building deemed such	159
Purchase and use by manufacturer of proprietary medicines, general regu- lations	152
Sales, where deemed made	261
Search warrants, notice, trial, etc.	360
IOWA BEEF CATTLE PRODUCERS' ASSOCIATION	
Appropriation	212
Official recognition, duties	210
IOWA CHILD WELFARE RESEARCH STATION. See Board of Education.	
IOWA CORN & SMALL GRAIN GROWERS' ASSOCIATION	
Appropriation	212
Organization and duties	211
IOWA FALLS, CITY OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
IOWA FALLS ELECTRIC COMPANY. See Legalizing Acts (Blairsburg; Buckeye; Iowa Falls; Wellsburg).	

485
INDEX

IOWA ELECTRIC COMPANY. See Legalizing Acts (Grand Meund; Ladora).	Page.
IOWA FARM TOOL COMPANY. See Board of Control of State Institutions.	
IOWA INDUSTRIAL REFORMATORY FOR FEMALES—Change in name.....	452
IOWA NATIONAL GUARD. See Military Code.	
IOWA RAILWAY & LIGHT COMPANY. See Legalizing Acts (Dana; Dawson; Jamaica; Luzerne; Rhodes; Solon).	
IOWA SOLDIERS' HOME	
Allowance	
Commandant	427
Support	279
Appointment of commandant	427
Pavement and sewer adjacent to grounds	390
IOWA STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AND MECHANIC ARTS. See Appropriations.	
Building plans approved	334
President as member of Board of Examiners.....	375
Supreme Court Reports	431
IOWA STATE DAIRY ASSOCIATION	
Appropriation	212
Official recognition, duties	209
IOWA STATE TEACHERS' COLLEGE. See Appropriations.	
President as member of Board of Examiners	375
JAMAICA, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
JOICE, CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
JOICE, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
JOURNALS. See Printing and Binding.	
JUDGMENT. See Criminal Law.	
Entry of, in municipal courts	95
Transcripts from inferior courts legalized	424
JUDICIAL DISTRICTS. See District Courts.	
JUNK, ETC. See Municipal Corporations; Nuisance.	
JURY	
Challenges in municipal court	95
Challenging and striking, order of procedure	351
Commission to select jurors, general regulations	281
Fees	77
Repeal	388
Instructions, exceptions, time of filing	43
Number	350
Number selected on trial of cause	351
Vacancies by reason of challenge, procedure.....	351
JUVENILE COURTS, ETC. See Widows' Pensions.	
Clerk	433
Expenses	434
Physicians and nurses, duties, salary	433
Presiding judge	433
Probation officers, nurses, salary	433
JUVENILE PLAYGROUNDS. See Municipal Corporations.	

	Page.
KEOKUK AND ODESA LAKES AND MUSCATINE SLOUGH. See Legalizing Acts.	
KIRON, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
KUCHEL, FRANK—Quitclaim deed authorized	37
LADORA, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
LAKE BEDS, DRAINAGE AND SALE OF—Proceeds of sales ordered paid	260
LAKES. See Meandered Lakes; Parks.	
LAWS. See Session Laws.	
LEAD ARSENATE. See Insecticides.	
LEGALIZING ACTS	
Acknowledgments	428
Albia, City of—Warrants and bonds	229
Alton, Town of—Ordinance	102
Arlington, Town of—Town plat	342
Audubon, City of—In re Mantz	47
Batavia, Town of—Ordinance	126
Belle Plaine, City of—Warrants	39
Bellevue, Town of—Warrants, etc.	86
Benton, Town of—Ordinances	112
Blairsburg, Town of—Ordinance	131
Board of Supervisors of Fremont County—Sale of school lands	87
Brush Creek, Town of—Town plat	342
Buckeye, Town of—Ordinance	78
Calmar, Town of—Bonds	65
Clinton, City of	
Bridge contract, etc.	120
Clinton Gas and Electric Co.	35
Clinton Street Railway	30
College Springs, Independent School District of—Conveyance	150
Coon Rapids, Town of—Ordinance	130
Council Bluffs, Independent School District of—Election	225
Dana, Town of—Ordinance	169
Davis City, Town of—Ordinance	223
Dawson, Town of—Ordinance	140
Deeds of real estate	423
Des Moines, City of—Conveyance to authorized	192
Des Moines, Independent School District of—Bonds	155
Des Moines Western Railway Co.—Conveyance to	215
DeWitt, Town of—Franchise	177
Dower—Spouse acting as attorney in fact	384
East Swan and Ryan Lakes—Drainage	236
Garrison, Town of—Conveyance	221
Grand Mound, Town of	
Ordinance	141
Warrants	134
Grant, Town of—Levy of taxes	157
Grinnell, City of—Bonds, etc.	89
Hamburg, City of—Warrants	114
Ida Grove, City of—Warrants and assessments	57
Independent School District of Grand Mound—Election, etc.	22
Iowa Falls, City of—Ordinance	98, 232
Jamaica, Town of—Ordinance	135
Joice, Consolidated Independent School District of—Organization	406
Joice, Town of—Ordinances	195
Keokuk and Odesa Lakes and Muscatine Slough—Drainage by act of executive council	180
Kiron, Independent School District of—Warrants	222
Ladora, Town of—Ordinance	143
Lockridge, Town of—Ordinance	128
Lone Tree, Town of—Ordinance	178

LEGALIZING ACTS—Continued.	Page
Luther, Town of—Ordinance	129
Luzerne, Town of—Ordinance	137
Lytton, Town of—Ordinances	384
Macksburg, Town of—Ordinances	403
Marion, Town of—Ordinance	166, 167
Montezuma, Town of—Library trustees	55
Monticello, City of—Warrants	183
Montour, Town of—Ordinance	399
Mount Vernon, Town of—Warrants	337
Nevada, City of—Warrants	124
Nevada, Town of—Ordinance	118
Newton, City of	
Ordinances and rules of health	397
Warrants	400
Norway, Town of—Ordinance	168
Notices of incorporation legalized	113
Olin, Town of—Ordinance	231
Onslow, Town of—Ordinance	122
Orange Township, Consolidated Independent School District of—Election ..	258
Ottumwa Library Association—Re-incorporation	85
Ottumwa Lodge, I. O. O. F.—Incorporation, contracts, etc.	63
Oxford Junction, Town of—Ordinance	136
Perry, City of—Warrants	186
Pisgah, Town of—Ordinances	342
Plats, city and town, legalized	99
Release of mortgages, trust deeds, etc.	380
Release of school fund mortgages	375
Rhodes (Edenville), Town of—Ordinance	139
School bonds	275
Scranton, Town of—Ordinance	165
Shellsburg, Town of—Ordinance	142
Solon, Town of—Ordinance	138
Tama, Town of—Ordinance	182, 194
Toledo, Town of—Ordinance	193, 276
Traer, Town of—Ordinance	127
Transcripts of judgments	424
Unknown claimants, service on, legalized	55
Utica, School Township of—Election	52
Valley Junction, City of—Bonds	256
Valley Junction, City of—Waterworks	119
Wellman, Town of—Ordinance	79
Wellsburg, Town of—Ordinance	246
Wyoming, Town of—Ordinance	123
Zearing, Town of—Ordinance	90

LEGISLATIVE ACTS. See Session Laws.

LEVEES, DITCHES, DRAINS, ETC.

Appeal, requirements	379
Assessments, payment in lump sum	379
Bonds, small assessments excluded	379
Commissioners to assess benefits, qualifications	146
Districts within cities, etc.	441
Highways benefited	379
Intercounty ditch	
Objections, when filed	380
Subdistricts	380
Jurisdiction relinquished by supervisors	242
Levees, alterations, maintenance, reclassification ..	339
Levees and pumping stations, management of, by trustees	344
Petition, requirements	441
Pumping stations, management of by trustees, general procedure	344
Report of engineer, requirement	379

	Page
LEVEES, DITCHES, DRAINS, ETC.—Continued.	
Warrants	
Duty of treasurer	277
Interest on when unpaid	277
LIBRARIAN. See State Librarian.	
LIBRARY COMMISSION—Employees, compensation, biennial.....	330
LIMITATION OF ACTIONS	
Deeds executed prior to January 1, 1905	362
Recovery of real estate when spouse failed to join in deed	384
Tolling of statute in re claims against soldiers	412
Wills, contest	80
LIMITATION ON INDEBTEDNESS. See Elections; Municipal Corporations.	
LOCKRIDGE, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
LONE TREE, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
LUTHER, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
LUZERNE, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
LYON COUNTY. See Fairs.	
LYON, ELIZA J.—Quitclaim deed authorized.....	175
LYTTON, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
MACK, DR. H. A. See Appropriations.	
MACKSBURG, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
MALICIOUS MISCHIEF AND TRESPASS—Unlawful boarding of train.....	144
MANUFACTORIES. See Eminent Domain.	
MAPS. See Railroad Commissioners.	
MARION, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
MARION LIGHT, HEAT & POWER CO. See Legalizing Acts.	
MARRIAGE. See Vital Statistics.	
Solemnizing	54, 352
MATRESSES	424
MEANDERED LAKES—Drainage of lakes authorized.....	381
MEMORIAL HALLS—Management, vacancy in committee, etc.....	133
MIDWIFE. See Vital Statistics.	
MILITARY CODE	
Aliens, registration of.....	410
Appropriations	228, 355
Armories, construction of	274
Armory rent, storage, etc.....	354
Census of resources authorized	278
Courts martial	355
Lands, etc., purchase authorized	355
Military camp, etc., purchase or condemnation authorized.....	309
National Guard of the state, organization, officers, enlistments, etc.....	353
MILL DAMS AND RACES—Regulations	48
MINE INSPECTOR. See State Mine Inspector.	

489
INDEX

	Page.
MINES AND MINING. See Eminent Domain.	
MINK. See Fish and Game.	
MISBRANDING. See Mattresses.	
MONTEZUMA, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
MONTICELLO, CITY OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
MONTOUR, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
MORATORIUM. See Soldiers and Sailors.	
MORTGAGES	
Release	375
Releases legalized	380
MOTHERS' PENSIONS. See Widows' Pensions.	
MOTOR VEHICLES	
Funds, apportionment of	234
Garage owners, duty in re record of vehicles	449
Lighting devices, regulation	169
Operation of car by minor	227
MOUNT VERNON, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
MULLEN, MARY C.—Deed authorized.....	447
MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS	
Begging, regulation	450
Board of Health officers under civil service.....	90
Bonds	
For city halls	239
For drains	46
For garbage disposal plants legalized	399
For hospitals	67
For street improvements	259
In re garbage disposal plants	398
Maturity	26
Bridge fund, authority to levy	63
Bridges over navigable streams, purchase, procedure.....	161
City halls	201
City Manager Act	
Nominations	33
Statute enlarged	84
Comfort stations, requirements, management, levy.....	250
Commission form of government, powers in re parks.....	219
Community center houses, petition, election, bonds, maintenance, etc.....	70
Community Civic Congress, power of council to appoint.....	202
Ditches, drains, etc., assumption of jurisdiction.....	242
Dogs, regulations concerning.....	69
Drainage, funding bonds	46
Ferries, regulation	74
Fire departments	
Maintenance	170
Maintenance, levy	149
Flood protection, construction of statute	441
Floods, protection from	240
Funds	
Diversion	145
Transfer, conditions	145
Gambling houses and immoral places generally, suppression of, etc.....	426
Garbage, tax for disposal of	398
Gas, electric light, etc., tax authorized	408

MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS—Continued.	Page
Grading fund for towns	64
Highways leading into cities, paving tax, etc.	409
Hospitals	
Levy for	67
Limit on indebtedness	67
Maintenance, special tax	67
Indebtedness	
In re city halls	201
Limitation	105, 340
Inflammable junk, etc., storage prohibited	208
Intoxicating liquors, suppression, etc.	426
Juvenile playgrounds	200
Municipal court buildings, authorization, levy, bonds, election	34
Nomination papers legalized	75
Oiling, etc., of streets	398
Assessments, notice, levy, appeal	188
Tax authorized	398
Parkings in special charter cities	190
Parks	
Beautifying and improving, tax authorized	416
Bonds, limitations	104
Outside city limits	253
Plumbing regulations, cesspools, vaults, etc.	425
Police and fire commissioners	220
Prohibiting sale of milk from cows not tested for tuberculosis	376
Publication of proceedings	175
Restricted residence districts, power to establish	160
Sanitary districts, establishment	398
Sewers, outlets and purifying plants	241
Special assessments, exemption of homesteads of soldiers, etc.	111
Steam boilers, etc., inspection, fees	426
Trees in special charter cities	191
Warrants, limitation on amount	220
Watercourses, change of	240
MUNICIPAL COURTS	
Attachment bonds	94
Clerk, duty as to records	95
Clerk and balliff, salary	171
Commencement of actions	92
Court rooms, fees, expenses	245
Defaults	92
Judgment, entry of	95
Jury, challenges	95
Sales on execution, notice	95
Service by publication	93
Supersedeas bonds	94
MUSKRAT. See Fish and Game.	
NATIONAL GUARD. See Military Code.	
NEVADA, CITY OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
NEVADA, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
NEVADA ELECTRIC COMPANY. See Legalizing Acts (Nevada).	
NEWSPAPERS. See Counties.	
NEWTON, CITY OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
NORMAL TRAINING SCHOOLS. See Board of Educational Examiners.	
NORTHERN BORDER BRIGADE—Pension authorized, conditions	179

491
INDEX

	Page.
NORWAY, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
NOTICE. See Corporations; Highways.	
NUISANCE—Inflammable junk, etc.....	208
OFFICERS	
County treasurer, duty in re warrants	277
Deputy county officers, compensation.....	97
Removal from office	425
Township assessor, compensation	96
Township clerk, compensation	96
Township trustees	
Compensation	96
Time and terms of election.....	226
Unlawful intimidation	415
Vacancies, acceptance of commission in military	31
OLLING HIGHWAYS. See Highways.	
OLIN, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
OMNIBUS ACT. See Appropriations.	
ONSLow, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
OPiUM JOINTS. See Municipal Corporations.	
OPTOMETRY	
Fees, cancellation of license, reports	234
Practicing without license, penalty	285
ORANGE TOWNSHIP, CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
ORIGINAL NOTICE. See Process.	
Insane, service on	237
Proof of service, amendment.....	50
Reciprocal insurance contracts, actions, service	197
Service on unknown claimants legalized	55
ORPHANS' HOME. See Soldiers' Orphans' Home.	
OTTER. See Fish and Game.	
OTTUMWA LIBRARY ASSOCIATION. See Legalizing Acts.	
OTTUMWA LODGE, I. O. O. F. See Legalizing Acts.	
OXFORD JUNCTION, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
PARIS GREEN. See Insecticides.	
PARKS. See Municipal Corporations.	
Public parks on lakes, streams, etc., general regulations governing.....	252
PARTRIDGES—Closed season on.....	131
PATENT AND PROPRIETARY MEDICINES. See Intoxicating Liquors.	
PATENTS	
Altmann, Paulus	105
Anderson, Absalom	414
Ball, James N.	191
Forbes, Collin	224
Horsley, John	87

INDEX

	Page
PATENTS—Continued.	
Ritter, Elias	269
Wheat, Alexander	413
PAUPERS—Labor by paupers, compensation.....	268
PEACE OFFICERS—Duties	250
PENITENTIARY	
Allowance for support	279
Contract with Iowa Farm Tool Co. extended.....	367
PENSIONS. See Widows' Pensions.	
Policemen, conditions	42
PERRY, CITY OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
PERSONAL INJURIES—Soliciting claims for collection in foreign state.....	325
PETIT JURORS. See Jury.	
PHARMACY. See State Pharmacy Commission.	
Assistants' certificates	462
Exemptions	461
Foreign certificates	461
Registration, qualifications	461
PHEASANTS—Closed season on.....	131
PHYSICIANS. See Vital Statistics.	
PISGAH, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
PLATS—City and town plats legalized	99
PLUMBING—Regulation by cities	425
POLI. TAXES. See Highways.	
POOL AND BILLIARD HALLS—License.....	390
POOR. See Paupers.	
POOR FARMS. See Board of Supervisors.	
POULTRY ASSOCIATIONS—Organization, state aid, general regulations.....	393
PRACTICE OF PHARMACY. See Pharmacy.	
PRAIRIE CHICKENS. See Fish and Game.	
PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY. See Elections.	
PRINCIPAL AND AGENT. See Actions.	
PRINTING AND BINDING	
Bills, legislative	27, 28
Board of Public Printing and Binding, membership, duties.....	202
Classified Index	28
Journals of house and senate, distribution	28
Office abolished	207
State institutions, apportionment of work.....	207
State printing and binding, general regulations concerning.....	202
PROCESS. See Original Notice.	
Actions on reciprocal insurance contracts.....	197
Insane, service on	237

	Page.
PROMOTING SUITS IN FOREIGN STATES. See Criminal Law.	
PUBLIC PARKS. See Parks.	
PUBLIC POLICY. See Criminal Law.	
PUBLICATION, SERVICE BY. See Municipal Courts.	
QUAIL. See Fish and Game.	
QUITCLAIM DEEDS	
Freyder, Frank X.....	395
Kuchel, Frank	37
Lyon, Eliza J.....	175
Mullen, Mary C.....	447
Robinson, C. H.....	221
RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS	
Authority in re stoppage of trains, speed, etc.....	468
Interstate rate cases, appropriations for	274
Maps, issue authorized, etc.	111
Newland's Railroad Investigating Committee, expenditure authorized.....	335
Salary of secretary	356
Stockyards, duty concerning	233
RAILROADS	
Classification in re passenger rates	367
Conspiracy to seize engine, etc.....	387
Crossings, requirements as to stopping, penalty	468
Duty in re transportation of dead bodies.....	364
Freight claims, place of filing, etc.....	429
Heating of passenger cars	359
Interlocking crossings, construction, costs.....	385
Intoxicating liquors, carriage and delivery	448
Investigation in re valuation of property.....	310
Judgments against, lien.....	431
Rates, reduction on highway material.....	424
Stock issue, preferred stock.....	102
Stockyards, requirements.....	233
Tracks to mines, manufactories, etc.....	435
Unlawful boarding of train.....	144
Valuation for taxation, filing of statement by council.....	442
REAL ESTATE	
Acknowledgments of deeds legalized.....	428
Acknowledgments legalized	423
Conveyances legalized	423
Deeds—Limitation of actions	362
Dower—Deed by spouse as attorney in fact legalized.....	384
Petition affecting, duty of clerk.....	362
REFORMATORY. See Appropriations; Iowa Industrial Reformatory for Females; Penitentiary.	
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS. See State Board of Health.	
REGISTRATION. See Aliens; Elections.	
RELEASES. See Deeds; Mortgages.	
REMOVAL FROM OFFICE. See Officers.	
REPEALED SECTIONS OF CODE AND SUPPLEMENTS. See Table following Index.	
REPORTER SUPREME COURT	
Duty in preparing session laws.....	28
Enrolled bills, copies of.....	38

REPORTER SUPREME COURT—Continued.	Page
Enrolled bills to be furnished to.....	24
Thirty-sixth General Assembly Acts, publication.....	238
REPORTERS. See Shorthand Reporter.	
RESOLUTIONS—Threatened war.....	32
RESTRICTED RESIDENCE DISTRICTS. See Municipal Corporations.	
RETRENCHMENT AND REFORM COMMITTEE—Employees, compensation, biennial....	331
RHODES (EDENVILLE), TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
RITTER, ELIAS, ESTATE OF—Patent authorized	269
ROAD PATROL. See Highways.	
ROADS. See Highways.	
ROBINSON, C. H.—Deed Legalized.....	221
SALARIES. See Officers; title of particular officer.	
SALES	
Bulk sales, general regulations.....	81
Conditional sales	172
SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF. See Board of Education.	
Allowance for support.....	279
Paving on road leading to grounds.....	302
SCHOOL FUND—Release of mortgages legalized.....	375
SCHOOL LANDS—Reimbursement to purchasers.....	303
SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS	
Agriculture, domestic science, etc., power to dispense with.....	358
Attending school in another corporation	421
Bonds	
Funding or refunding	275
Legalization	275
Community center improvements in connection with schools.....	73
Consolidated independent districts, petition, general procedure.....	464
County high schools, attendance outside home district.....	173
Deaf children, education provided, state aid.....	347
Elections, precincts, registration, duty of secretary.....	244
Evening schools authorized, when mandatory.....	114
Examination for graduation from Normal Training Course, schools included	381
Financial statement, publication	242
Fraternalities prohibited	175
General fund, estimate for.....	421
Industrial schools, change in name.....	75
Pension system, fund, management.....	422
Prevocational, etc., instruction, powers of directors.....	317
Registration, when not required	370
School funds, consolidation	422
Schoolhouse sites, special purpose authorized.....	429
Schoolhouses and grounds, use.....	247
School sites	
Condemnation, procedure.....	45
Extent	44
Taxes, teachers' fund, levy authorized	50
Textbooks, petition for uniformity.....	76
SCRANTON, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
SECRETARY OF STATE—Employees, compensation, biennial.....	327

495
INDEX

	Page.
SENATE FILES. See Table following Index.	
SENATORS. See United States Senators.	
SENTENCE. See Criminal Law.	
SESSION LAWS	
Preparation, printing, distribution, sale.....	23
Thirty-sixth General Assembly	238
SETTLEMENT OF ESTATES. See Descent and Distribution.	
SEXTON. See Vital Statistics.	
SHELLSBURG, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
SHERIFF	
Duty in re desecration of flag.....	439
Fees	68
SHEBMAN, RALPH—Appropriation for injuries	110
SHODDY. See Mattresses.	
SHOETHAND REPORTER—Reporter of Superior Court, compensation.....	209
SOLDIERS AND SAILORS. See Taxation.	
Continuance of judicial causes.....	412
Exemption from special assessments.....	111
Homesteads, exemption from taxation.....	412
Moratorium declared	412
SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' MONUMENT—Permanent location	117
SOLDIERS' HOME. See Iowa Soldiers' Home.	
SOLDIERS' ORPHANS' HOME—Allowance for support.....	280
SOLON, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
STATE AGENTS. See Board of Control of State Institutions.	
STATE APIARIST. See Board of Education.	
STATE BINDER. See Printing and Binding.	
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION. See Board of Education.	
STATE BOARD OF HEALTH	
Employees, compensation, biennial	330
Registrar of vital statistics.....	363
STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRY EXAMINERS. See Optometry.	
STATE BOARD FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION—Duties and general regulations.....	315
STATE DAIRY AND FOOD COMMISSION	
Assistants, salary	409
Duty in re insecticides, etc.....	417
Employees, compensation, biennial	330
Milk tester, operation of, license.....	410
Skimmed milk	
Term defined	410
Unlawful delivery	410
STATE EMPLOYEES	
Number, compensation, biennial	326
Regulations governing	332
STATE FISH AND GAME WARDEN—Duty in re public parks.....	262

	Page
STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION	
Duties in re Federal Road Aid Act.....	262
Funds, unexpended balances.....	234
STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY. See Appropriations.	
STATE INSTITUTIONS. See Appropriations; Board of Control of State Institutions.	
Building plans approved	334
STATE LIBRARIAN—Employees, compensation, biennial	327
STATE MINE INSPECTOR—Employees, compensation, biennial	329
STATE PARKS. See Parks.	
STATE PHARMACY COMMISSION—Employees, compensation, biennial.....	330
STATE PRINTER. See Printing and Binding.	
STATE PRINTING, ETC. See Printing and Binding.	
STATE ROADS. See Highways.	
STATE UNIVERSITY.. See Appropriations.	
Building plans approved	334
STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. See Limitation of Actions.	
STORAGE OF JUNK; ETC. See Municipal Corporations; Nuisance.	
STREET RAILWAYS. See Railroads.	
STREETS. See Highways; Municipal Corporations.	
SUFFRAGE. See Women's Suffrage.	
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION	
Election, term of office	358
Employees, compensation, biennial	328
SUPPLEMENTAL SUPPLEMENT TO CODE—Discontinuance.....	26
SUPPLEMENTS TO CODE—Amendments or repeal of sections, see table following index.	
SUPREME COURT	
Employees, compensation, biennial	328
Reports, distribution	431
SUBVIVING SPOUSE. See Descent and Distribution.	
TAMA, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
TAMA & TOLEDO ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY. See Legalizing Acts (Tama).	
TAMA & TOLEDO RAILWAY COMPANY. See Legalizing Acts (Tama; Toledo).	
TAXATION	
Apportioning tax on parts of integral tract	467
Biennial state levy	333
Certification in dollars only	377
City bridge fund	63
City halls, special tax	201
Community center improvement	72
Computation of rate	377
Delinquent taxpayer entitled to notice	159
Executive council	
Date for completion of review	442
Notification to counties of raise in valuation	161

TAXATION—Continued.	Page
Gas, electric light, etc., tax authorized	408
Grading and building roads	26
Grading fund for towns	64
Highways leading into cities, tax authorized	409
Homesteads of soldiers, etc.	412
Hospitals, levy, maintenance	67
Insurance companies	460
Taxation of credits	273
Lien of taxes on personalty	373
Limitation on indebtedness	340
Municipal Court buildings	34
Parks, beautifying and improving, tax authorized	416
Public grounds, buildings, etc.	341
Railway valuation, filing of statement	442
Rate, based on valuation for preceding year	377
Reciprocal insurance	200
Soldiers and sailors, exemption	214
Swimming pools, bath houses, etc.	219
Teachers' fund, levy authorized	50
TEACHERS' PENSIONS. See Schools and School Districts.	
TELEGRAPHS AND TELEPHONES. See Highways.	
TENANCY IN COMMON—Rights of tenant not in possession	46
TOLEDO, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
TOWN MARSHAL—Duty in re desecration of flag	439
TOWN PLATS. See Plats.	
TOWNS. See Municipal Corporations.	
TOWNSHIP CLERK—Duty in re unpaid poll tax	371
TOWNSHIP OFFICERS. See Officers.	
TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES	
Dragging fund, transfer of funds	428
Duties in re improvement of highways	374
Duty in re road poll taxes	371
TRAEER, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
TRAINING SCHOOLS. See Industrial Schools.	
TRANSCRIPTS. See Judgment.	
TRANSMISSION LINES. See Actions; Highways.	
TREASONABLE ACTS, ETC. See Criminal Law.	
TREASURER OF STATE—Employees, compensation, biennial	328
TRIAL. See Jury.	
TRUST DEEDS. See Deeds.	
TRUSTEES. See Levees, Ditches, Drains, etc.	
TUBERCULOSIS. See Municipal Corporations.	
UNDERTAKER. See Vital Statistics.	
UNITED STATES FLAG. See Flag.	

	Page.
UNITED STATES SENATORS	
Appointment	430
Joint conventions abolished	430
UNKNOWN CLAIMANTS—Service on, legalized	55
UTICA, SCHOOL TOWNSHIP OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
Time for organization extended	54
VACANCIES. See Officers.	
VALLEY JUNCTION, CITY OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
VEGETABLES. See Fruits and Vegetables.	
VETERINARIANS. See Intoxicating Liquors.	
VICKSBURG, SIEGE OF—Celebration, appropriation, commission.....	147
VITAL STATISTICS	
General regulations governing	363
Violation of act, penalties	366
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION. See State Board for Vocational Education.	
Federal Aid Act accepted	336
VOTERS. See Elections.	
WALL LAKE. See Appropriations.	
WAR. See Military Code; Soldiers and Sailors.	
Aliens, registration of	410
Census of resources authorized	278
Pledge of resources	335
Resolutions pertaining to	32
WAREHOUSES. See Eminent Domain.	
WARRANTS. See County Auditor.	
WEAPONS	
Display prohibited	106
Permit to carry	187
WEATHER AND CROP SERVICE—Employees, compensation, biennial.....	329
WEEDS—Repeal in part	33
WEIGHTS, MEASURES AND INSPECTION	
Flour, weight of barrel or sack	71
Fruit and vegetable baskets, standard fixed	266
Regulation of sale of coal, etc.	100
WELLMAN ELECTRIC LIGHT & POWER COMPANY. See Legalizing Acts (Wellman, Town of).	
WELLMAN, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
WELLSBURG, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
WHEAT, ALEXANDER—Patent authorized	413
WHITE, F. L. See Legalizing Acts (Traer).	
WIDOW. See Descent and Distribution.	
WIDOWS' PENSIONS—Age limit increased	170

	Page.
WILLS—Contest, limitation on	80
WITNESSES—Grand jury—Repeal	388
WOMEN'S SUFFRAGE—Constitutional Amendment	171
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT	
Children, absence of, effect	289
Consular officers, rights and duties	372
Decrees, awards, review, appeal	290
Definition of terms	289
Depositions	436
Deputy commissioner	289
Firemen's and policemen's pension fund, effect	444
Earnings, employer to furnish statement of	213
Employees of state, payment of claims	83
Hearings, rules of evidence	290
Insuring liability, refusal, effect, notice	292
Lien of claim against railroad	481
Minors, agreement on behalf of	290
Payments	
Commutation of	289
Review of, place of hearing, etc.	292
Reports by employers	292
Schedule of compensation	287
Trustee, compensation payable to	288
WYOMING, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
ZEARING, TOWN OF. See Legalizing Acts.	
ZIMMERMAN, WILLIAM. See Legalizing Acts (Lone Tree).	

TABLES

TABLE OF SECTIONS REPEALED OR AMENDED

CODE

Section.	Page.	Section.	Page.
30	430	2044	101
117 <i>et seq.</i>	207	2063	385
275	209	2073	468
332 to 354, inc.	281	2075	481
346	350	2150	424
388	388	2427	361
443	341	2628	375
471	388	2749	421
478	236	2767	421
512	351	2774	421
713	426	2781	242
719	74	2803	421
Tit. V, Ch. 7	241	2815	45
842	259	2825	422
888	63	2836	76
900	220	2853	375
904	145	2905	172
1266	31	2942	190
1379	161	3145	54
1382	442	3145	352
1390	159	3521	50
1552	371	3525	237
1555	371	3545 <i>et seq.</i>	352
1592	455	3676	350
1617	146	3686	351
1642	164	3687	351
1693	456	3847	66
1694	457	3885	94
1695	458	4211	248
1700	458	4212	248
1704 to 1708, inc.	459	4214	248
1717	459	4216	249
1723	459	4295	375
1796	246	4537	424
1845	256	4661	388
1867	213	4811	144
1921	43	4882	415
Tit. X, Ch. 2	338	5169	107

CODE SUPPLEMENT, 1913.

42	24	402	52
43	25	496	97
44	25	511	68
208-a	249	590	96
212	383	591	96
227	272	592	96
254-a20	170	679-a	220
297	451	704	426
303-a	38	716-a	149
313	368	716-b	170
354	77	737	425
400	51	741-q	67
400	80	741-r	67

501
TABLES

CODE SUPPLEMENT, 1913—Continued

Section.	Page.	Section.	Page.
741-u	67	1989-a38	46
741-v	67	1989-a52b	344
801	240	1989-a52c	345
849-f	240	1989-a52e	345
850-c	416	1998	435
850-e	104	2023-e	468
894	145	2074-c	429
932-n	42	2077	367
1074	226	2121	356
1087-a36 to 1087-a47, inc.	32	2215-f2	353
1090	82	2215-f7	353
1258-c	425	2215-f10	353
1306-b	105	2215-f11	354
1306-b to 1306-d, inc.	340	2215-f13	354
1333-c	273	2215-f37 to 2215-f39, inc.	355
1337	442	2215-f41	355
1400	373, 467	2230	268
1483	50	2291-b	279
1527-a17	437	2401-a	448
1532	448	2401-d	448
1550	371	2477-m	444
1551	371	2477-m9b	287
1554	371	2477-m9g	287
1565-g	33	2477-m9h	288
1570	442	2477-m9i	288
1571-m3	227	2477-m9j	288
1571-m17	169	2477-m9i17	288
1571-m18	227	2477-m13	289
1683-b	109	2477-m13	372
1683-k	109	2477-m14	289
1683-l	109	2477-m16b	289
1683-q	109	2477-m16c1	289
1689	455	2477-m16h	289
1709	452	2477-m16i	289
1709	452, 453, 459	2477-m19	289
1710	453	2477-m22	289
1746	208	2477-m24	213
1759-a	62	2477-m24	290
1759-a	439	2477-m24	436
1759-i	440	2477-m25	290
1798-a	251	2477-m33	290
1798-a	440	2477-m34a	292
1806	432	2477-m36	292
1822	462	2477-m41	292
1839-j	132	2515-d	410
1839-j	218	2575-a11 to 2575-a19, inc.	363
1839-k	411	2575-a53 to 2575-a62, inc.	315
1839-l	133	2583-n	234
1839-l	218	2583-r	235
1843	389	2589-b, 2589-c	461
1850	394	2600-g	350
Tit. X, Chs. 2, 2-A	338	2600-o5	350
1989-a2	379	2608	279
1989-a2	441	2627-a	358
1989-a9	277	2634-b6	381
1989-a14	379	2700	279
1989-a19	379	2727-a	279
1989-a26	379	2734-b	357
1989-a27	379	2755	244
1989-a32	380	2755	370
1989-a37	380	2768, 2769	421

CODE SUPPLEMENT, 1913—Continued.

Section.	Page.	Section.	Page.
2782-a	175	3497	450
2783	421	3543	362
2806	50	3705-a	43
2806	421	3847	66
2812-c	275	4775-3a	187
2814	44	4790	82
2814	429	4799-a	185
2911-c	81	4975-a	376
2938-b	380	4989-b	410
2942-f	384	5028-a	437
3009-1	100	5028-a1	437
3379	265	5051-a	214
3447	80	5447-a	227
3447-b	384	5718	279

SUPPLEMENTAL SUPPLEMENT TO THE CODE, 1915.

138	27	879-r	200
224-e	431	879-v	201
224-i	26	894	64
224-l	38	894	408
224-j	25	997-a	190
227	110	997-c	191
227	270	1056-b	84
227	271	1056-b1	84
253	252	1056-b4	33
Tit. III, Ch. 5-B	433	1076	61
298	97	1104	75
301	77	1137-b	445
422	51	1137-c	446
423	369	1137-d	446
441	436	1137-f	444
448	341	1137-g	446
481	97	1137-h	446
491	97	1137-i	446
491	369	1137-j	445
Tit. V, Ch. 3	95	1137-k	446
687-a	175	1303	26
694-c8	95	1304	214
694-c17	92	1527-s8	428
694-c20	95	1571-m32	21
694-c22	92, 93	1571-m32	234
694-c27	245	1660	107
694-c43	95	1721	459
694-c45	94	1758-i to 1758-s, inc.	172
694-c46	94, 95	1860	213
694-c47	171	1989-a12	146
694-c48	245	1989-a12	379
696-b	398	1989-a52a	344
741-d to 741-f, inc.	201	1989-a52f	346
741-f	239	1989-b3	177
792-g	111	2121	356
840-g	241	2215-f4	353
840-o	409	2215-f16	354
849-a	441	2215-f17	354
849-l	240	2215-f25	354
849-m	241	2215-f36	355
849-n	241	2215-f42	355

TABLES

SUPPLEMENTAL SUPPLEMENT TO THE CODE, 1915—Continued

Section.	Page.	Section.	Page.
2382	261	2692-a	402
2413	360	2692-c	383
2415	361	2692-c	402
2515	409	2713	280
2515-f	410	2713-n17	392
2538-w5	368	2733-1a	173
2548	101	2733-1a	420
2551	225	2775-a	358
2551	251	2794-a	464
2553	427	2900-b	381
2563-u	131	2911-a	81
2575-a9	311	2911-b	81
2604	427	2963-a	423
2691	280	2963-1	423
2692-a	383	3009-1	266

TABLE OF SENATE AND HOUSE FILES AND JOINT
RESOLUTIONS

SENATE FILES.

Number.	Page	Number.	Page
1 (Substitute for)	27	80	27
5	261	81	160
7	158	82	110
9	46	85	427
11	441	92	187
18	80	93	43
21	356	98	102
22	159	100 (Substitute for)	152
24	110	104	42
25	258	107	286
27	425	108	20
29 (Substitute for)	37	111	451
31	261	116	391
32 (Substitute for)	185	118	179
33	82	124	256
36	46	129	188
44	393	132	161
45	82	133	266
49	257	136	84
51	31	141	81
53	100	143 (Substitute for)	111
58	66	145	104
60	273	146	105
63	44	148	76
65 (Substitute for)	363	149	350
66 (Substitute for)	409	150	352
67	265	154	279
70	213	155	391
72	83	156	392
75	80	157	452
76	43	158	161
78	101	167	268
79	437	168	357

TABLES

SENATE FILES—Continued

Number.	Page	Number.	Page
169	39	357	462
176	359	358	274
177	111	360	448
179	88	361	215
180	105	362	192
181	442	368	114
182	418	372	101
185 (Substitute for)	106	373	416
186	107	378	214
188	163	390	164
195	213	393	403
196	436	396	114
197	209	400	436
198	348	401	117
203	448	403	259
207	209	404	276
208	164	405	193
215	402	407	118
217	87	408	399
219	268	409	89
224	256	416	362
236	107	421	353
238	358	422	437
241	112	424	429
247	256	431	119
248	196	442	165
253	444	443	166
257	85	444	167
263	155	445	194
267	113	446	168
274	109	447	182
277	361	452	436
278	360	456	362
282	431	467	274
283	208	468	398
286	86	469	433
288	351	470	352
292	325	471	431
298	422	475	427
300	429	476	430
301 (Substitute for)	359	477	441
302	434	479	449
303	218	487	269
307	180	490	281
308	190	494	358
311	425	495	195
322	426	505	442
323	426	509	424
325	275	522	395
326	190	526	439
327	262	529	424
328	252	535	356
329	277	541	432
330	409	545 (Substitute for)	186
331	347	548	461
336	394	550	408
341	191	551	75
342	260	552	183
343	423	554	184
349	157	558	450
353	428	560	214

TABLES

SENATE FILES—Continued

Number.	Page	Number.	Page
562	259	586	428
565	444	589	411
567	278	598	407
569	268	592	447
570	406	592	390
576	450	595	410
577	440	596	412
579	464	597	405
581	397	598	407
582	400	600	415
583	413	601	318
584	414		

HOUSE FILES.

1	23	135	54
2	236	136	63
6	32	142	77
7	61	144	97
10	96	147	144
11	250	149	64
12	172	152	342
15	33	153	368
20	21	154	172
22	62	157	226
23	26	163	57
28	55	167	247
33	22	168	175
37	63	171	92
44	70	176	148
49	76	185	270
61	149	188	314
62	249	189	77
66	33	194	50
69	38	197	75
70	173	198	312
72	26	202	252
73	34	203	294
79	237	208	383
80	227	213	55
82	90	214	311
85	175	215	200
92	376	217	344
93	74	218	147
95	227	222	50
96	50	224	225
105	51	225	132
108	30	226	62
109	35	230	175
113	69	231	171
114	251	233	77
116	377	237	261
125	51	240	305
126	272	244	219
127	300	246	74
128	389	251	390
131	169	258	145
133	133	260	313
134	248	262	312

TABLES

HOUSE FILES—Continued

Number.	Page	Number.	Page
268	65	435	233
270	301	440	201
274	99	443	380
275	47	445	315
278	146	446	336
280	208	456	120
281	59	458	241
283	202	461	369
284	455	463	369
286	146	464	178
288	234	468	122
289	220	469	143
291	131	470	123
292	90	471	142
293	246	472	141
294	78	473	140
295	79	474	139
297	301	475	138
298	305	476	137
301	131	477	136
306	246	478	135
308	38	492	240
311	237	498	382
323	300	505	239
325	372	513	375
330	388	520	238
332	176	521	376
336	381	528	341
344	304	529	373
345	220	530	386
347	235	535	221
352	236	545	373
371	170	547	375
373	384	555	379
377	232	565	420
378	98	568	340
379	177	580	271
381	387	581	150
382	385	582	303
386	245	583	388
388	308	585	221
389	129	589	228
390	234	590	222
394	130	592	302
395	128	593	229
396	231	594	223
397	177	695	299
398	127	596	224
400	126	599	368
404	462	600	310
405	244	604	337
407	242	605	384
412	242	606	225
413	371	609	370
415	124	610	309
416	383	612	367
417	170	613	367
425	134	614	318
427	169	617	273
430	236	622	370
432	381	623	342

TABLES

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

Number.	Page	Number.	Page
2	19	11	335
3	29	12	335
5	171	13	332
6	32	15	326
7	334	16	333
9	255		

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION.

5	238
---------	-----